

Supplementary List

Listed On: 11.07.2016

Before Court No.

Item No.

SECTION XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 9363-9367/2016

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-5, 6-10, 11-15 AND 16-20

(Applications for permission to file lengthy synopsis and list of dates, exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment and permission to appear and argue in person)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

Versus

IC-48472, COL KP KUMAR ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 23.12.2015 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in W.P. © No. 7500, 8458, 9242, 9360 and 9439 of 2015 alongwith applications for permission to file lengthy synopsis and list of dates, exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment(registered as I.A. Nos. 1-5 and 6-10) respectively.

It is further submitted that respondent no. 2 and 5 in person have filed separate applications for permission to appear and argue in person (registered as I.A. Nos. 11-15 and 16-20) respectively and the same was placed before Ld. Registrar (A.M.) on 03.06.2016 and 04.07.2016 under Order IV Rule 1 of SCR, 2013 (Proviso), when the following order was passed:-

Order dated 03.06.2016

"It is respectfully submitted that Col. G S Grewal (Respondent No.2) appeared before the undersigned today as Caveat-in-person. The undersigned interacted with the Caveat-in-person from which it transpires that he knows English and will be able to argue and address the Hon'ble Court in an appropriate manner and will be able to render necessary assistance to the Hon'ble Court for the proper disposal of the instant matter. He does not intend to avail the services of an Amicus Curiae. Report is submitted accordingly."

Order dated 04.07.2016

"It is respectfully submitted that Col.(TS) N. Bhutani appeared before the undersigned today as respondent-in-person. The undersigned interacted with the respondent-in-person from which it transpires that he knows English and will be able to argue and address the Hon'ble Court in an appropriate manner and will be able to render necessary assistance to the Hon'ble Court for the proper disposal of the instant matter. He does not intend to avail the services of an Amicus Curiae. Report is submitted accordingly."

It is submitted that I.A. Nos. 11-15 and 16-20 have been included in SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal No. 3879/2013 referred to on Annexure P-9 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.05.2014, when the Court was pleased to allow the appeal. Copy of order dated 28.05.2014 has been placed as Annexure P-9 at Page Nos. 143-190 in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Respondent No. 2 and 5 in person have been informed by telephone regarding listing of the matter on 11.07.2016.

It is lastly submitted that the matters were mentioned before Hon'ble Court on 08.07.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"List these special leave petitions on Monday, 11th July, 2016 before an appropriate Bench."

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 09th DAY OF JULY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. S. N. Terdal, Adv.
2. Col. G S Grewal
Respondent No. 2-in-person
3. Col.(TS) N. Bhutani
Respondent No. 5-in-person

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR